

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

KATE FELDMAN, an individual; AND  
STOP PREDATORY LENDING NV, a  
Nevada nonprofit corporation,  
Appellants,  
vs.  
FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his official  
capacity as Nevada Secretary of State;  
NEVADANS FOR FINANCIAL CHOICE, a  
Nevada Political Action Committee;  
CHRISTINA BAUER, an individual;  
DAILYPAY, INC., a Delaware Corporation;  
PREFERRED CAPITAL FUNDING-  
NEVADA, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability  
Company; AND ALLIANCE FOR  
RESPONSIBLE CONSUMER LEGAL  
FUNDING, an Illinois Nonprofit Corporation  
Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
May 10 2024 11:47 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
Case No. 88526  
District Court Case No. 24 OC 00018  
Lead Case No.: 24 OC 00018  
1B  
Consolidated with:  
Case No.: 24 OC 00021 1B  
Case No.: 24 OC 00023 1B  
Case No.: 24 OC 00029 1B

**APPEAL**

from the First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada  
The Honorable WILLIAM MADDOX, Senior Judge  
District Court Lead Case No. 24 OC 00018 1B

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Joshua H. Reisman, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 7152)  
Elizabeth M. Sorokac, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 8270)  
Michael R. Kalish, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 12793)

REISMAN SOROKAC  
8965 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 382  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123  
Telephone: (702) 727-6258

*Attorneys for Respondents Preferred Capital Funding – Nevada, LLC, and Alliance  
for Responsible Consumer Legal Funding*

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iv

**I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... vi

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** .....1

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....3

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....8

**V. ARGUMENT**.....12

**VII. CONCLUSION** .....30

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Cherrett (In re Cherrett)</i> 873 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	25
<i>Cash4Cases, Inc. v. Brunetti</i> , 2018 NY Slip Op 08360, ¶ 1, 167 A.D.3d 448, 449, 90 N.Y.S.3d 154, 155 (App. Div. 1st Dept.) . . . . .	22
<i>Douglas Disposal, Inc. v. Wee Haul, LLC</i> 123 Nev. 552, 557 n.6, 170 P.3d 508, 512 n.6 (2007) . . . . .	28
<i>Helton v. Nev. Voters First Pac</i> 138 Nev. Adv. Rep. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (Nev. 2022) . 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 26, 29, 30	
<i>Henry v. Lehman Commer. Paper, Inc. (In re First All. Mortg. Co.)</i> 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability v. City Council of Las Vegas</i> 125 Nev. 165, 208 P.3d 429, (2009) . . . . .	13, 17, 18, 20
<i>MoneyForLawsuits V Ltd. P'ship v. Rowe</i> No. 4:10-CV-11537, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43558, (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 2012) . . . . .	22
<i>Nevadans for Reprod. Freedom v. Washington</i> No. 87681, 2024 Nev. LEXIS 19, 140 Nev. Adv. Rep. 28, (April 18, 2024) (en banc) . . . . .	12, 29
<i>Nevadans for the Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006) . . . . .	12, 20, 27, 28
<i>Prevent Sanctuary Cities v. Haley</i> 2018 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 442 (2018) (unpublished disposition) . . . . .	17
<i>Slenk v. Transworld Sys.</i> 236 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	25

### Statutes

NRS § 97B.060 . . . . .	25
NRS § 295.009 . . . . .	12, 28, 29, 30
NRS § 604C.060 . . . . .	23
NRS § 604C.100 . . . . .	22, 23
NRS § 604C.220 . . . . .	5, 22, 23
NRS § 604C.310 . . . . .	23
NRS § 604C.350 . . . . .	23, 24
NRS § 604C.360 . . . . .	23, 25

**Other Authorities**

*Bouvier Law Dictionary Debt (debtor or creditor)* (Desk ed.) . . . . . 25  
*Bouvier Law Dictionary Consumer Debt* (Desk ed.) . . . . . 25  
*Predatory Lending Definition*, Investopedia.com,  
[https://www.investopedia.com/terms/p/predatory\\_lending.asp](https://www.investopedia.com/terms/p/predatory_lending.asp) (last visited May 10, 2024) . . . . . 21  
*Preventing Definition*, Dictionary.Cambridge.org,  
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/prevent?q=preventing> (last visited May 10, 2024) . . . . . 15
